# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM401319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/30/2016

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cambio Entertainment LLC		10/06/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AOL Inc.	
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way	
City:	Dulles	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20166	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3968995	CAMBIO
Registration Number:	3969224	CAMBIO CARES
Registration Number:	3969225	CAMBIO CONNECT
Registration Number:	3973060	CAMBIO CARES
Registration Number:	3973062	CAMBIO GOES HOME
Registration Number:	4248993	MAKE THEM OVER
Registration Number:	4260372	FANDROP
Registration Number:	4722763	CAMBIOSPIRATION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 857 6169

henrye@arentfox.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** James R. Davis, II Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, NW Arent Fox LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005894 FRAME: 0837

900380792

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	019428/14606
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Davis, II
SIGNATURE:	/James R. Davis, II/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2016
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif	

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005894 FRAME: 0838

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** ("<u>Agreement</u>") is effective as of the 30th\_day of September, 2016, by and between Cambio Entertainment LLC., a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, Virginia 20166 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and AOL Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address of 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, Virginia 20166 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### RECITALS

- A. Assignor has adopted the marks in the accompanying Schedule A (hereinafter the "Marks"), which Assignor registered in the United States (hereinafter the "Registrations"); and
- B. Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Registrations for the Marks, as well as the goodwill of the business symbolized and associated with the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including without limitation (i) the Registrations for the Marks; (ii) any and all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; (iii) all renewals and extensions of registrations thereof that may be secured under the laws of any jurisdiction; and (iv) any and all rights to sue or recover and retain damages and costs and attorneys' fees for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation thereof, and rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction.
- 2. At the request of Assignee, Assignor shall execute and deliver such documents or take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

CAMBIO ENTERTAINMENT LLC.	AOL Inc.
(Assignor)	AOL Inc. (Assignee)
By: Kullud	Ву:
Name: Anne L. Cornelius	Name: Regina Homas
Title: Assistant General Counsel	Title: Assistant General Counsel
Date: 10/6/2016	Date: 10 · 4 · 16

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration No	Registration Date
CAMBIO	3968995	05/31/2011
CAMBIO CARES & Design	3969224	05/31/2011
CAMBIO CONNECT	3969225	05/31/2011
CAMBIO CARES	3973060	06/07/2011
CAMBIO GOES HOME	3973062	06/07/2011
MAKE THEM OVER	4248993	11/27/2012
FANDROP	4260372	12/18/2012
CAMBIOSPIRATION	4722763	04/21/2015

**RECORDED: 10/07/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005894 FRAME: 0840